Jeonbuk Institute

7|l

2023-03

2023 M5 A=A 8 11}
o) Al I.I

E0I3E AT

Designing Jeonbuk Happiness Index 2023 and Analyzing

the Happiness Levels of Jeonbuk Residents
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7}. UN, AIAIS)E-E 1 4(World Happiness Report)

AABEE A= 20119 UNS2JollA ARE] 2 A Wd A S4ske HH0lA
P EX]9] SRS FERT Aok AestHA A=l o] Bl UNS 4k
SP71Rl ‘A& FEsst dRds YEQT(Sustainable  Development  Solutions
Network: SDSN)'OlAl 201295H wid A AlA =712 tdeE P25 Z7goto] T
H#3FL Jrk. SDSN 2012WRE 1919 GDP, AREA A, 7|di4ewy, 4k Ade &=
U A, BE, Fafoll oigt 914 67 FEY 34 A ARE EHE FEAFE A=
skl =7PdE &915 WHsty otk 3 HEd AR, 244 4, E94 1AHES
Atstal Slck

202280 HEE AAPEEIM = 14071 dHCR RARE dABIeH I=
LHI(COVID-19)7F -219] =] ofd Fd= vF=Alel sz E4siit. S
A Y54 2, w-k=t °“ixl—r 19, dmj= 29, ololeRt= 39= LER
e 549, T=2 729, =2 5991 715 2= o7E ARt 2 B9t AR
Al sk Uit Ax A 0“511’“ AR Aoz YeRdt. 2y o] 7I7ks
A7t ez AHlE-S ST A8 52 ]l 7 Ao

21} 19 o] durt A Yehirh
H 2-2] UN ‘MAYSETIAN SHEXE AA

N‘>

BN

I:l st

(S rﬂd

R

PR Lig

1015 GDP, AFeMXIX|, 7|0, 42 MEe 4+~ Q= XIR, 28, 20| Cfst Q1A
HIE0| OMO0|X HLHZ|7F 10821 AICIEIE MAGIMR. AlCR2|e] &

HEZ A2 7= E1el A0l |¢> O MEHE 0oL, AIC2|Q| HIE2 TA|
(Cantril Ladder) |2 &0IA Zloto] MEHS QUIELICt XIS SiXf ZAIQ 11 A9

ESnlvS| Ol= HA0] Ttz QZFOP*”-V f?

Qg | 3EH 2 e Agdst 2N ZEE IR0 el of, oz SEEAS,
(Positive affect) |Z0I22 S HIR= A 5)
BN 48 e st BEN 2y 220 of, olleE SH(HE, &E,
(Negative affect) |2Y%)

K= © UNQ2022).

Mg d=XE AT 48 - 13



}. OECD, ©] U2 4 A4x(Better Life Index)

OECDE 20119¥%E o U2 4F A4<BL)E OECD 3|¢=a} Bepd, 2jilol 52
fqidog 2dmiet 45t Stk BLIE 419 22 B7F & 4 e AR 7l S8
L 27lle 1] 99 207 AlRAIER HEglien ke 117] 99 2470 A&
2 £8E% 170 992 F i‘f,, °1x}a T=R 18 3, ATEe, A%

M—g] 1:1]-}_ o]—z—] 0134_ /é}—o ‘Ef
5o} QHoA] ARlge AT

09..

o AP Ame} 2 A7t B} At oS
73@011 AT WA S8 S48, ok

—
O

RHIEE B4 4T 9 T4 Wel T4 2 Hol Bsten LA o
el el OECD7H 82e] /15AE $ofok %

i

A
& gxtos =H3c} BLIY 117
T JEE AR AEAE 4HT

H 2-3] Better Life Index XHE 74

1 o

% qlrke S4o] ek

o0 & a3y A
7|2AIA0| Q= 717 i g
=7 FERX M| XIE —c =8
1Q1Et Hlo] T4 Al IR TRREN 2
e T £7IMEAS e 5&%
- Af 7|t
THAZERM 2424 WL fe =1
LEAEO] OFN e aooEH
ozl k== Mo D= Mol OIEL
= 7| AAE ot O HBHOM
THRIAS = Aolg
2=A] X|gzgel & HARZE 22X}
mEYeE I o Arol —m
0| 5]
1s S| 2NN TEE | ot o pos AR
w872t

Az : OECD Better life index ZHO|X]|
t}. Helk E8)E.2]43(Gross National Happiness: GNH)

Hebo] ImEPrAe 19724 A4y Zgo] FE-S A7k 7R AFsiEA B
o] AR BRR2 7%l S ARCE AWISPERSGross National
Happiness: GNH)E =5} 737(1] Ho| ofd PFES y|ZoF FuEo] A4S Byl
A} slglow, 2008 AR FRISPEATE ARSIt

4+ 2023 HSY Y=AE FEL ERAS HEST
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= HIE(%) 35.6 715 58.1 37.8 20.7 1.4 16.4 30.7 13.2 4.4
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AEER B/g0) w7y B B2 49 AnEE, Al wetis S
£(5.78%), 2 BA.56%8)7t 7 Rk, Aol webA= 10~20tHe} 60 ok
A tigt TSR 7P W9k, 30~40tE w8, S0thE EX]o tigt Tl 7k
Al et A5 mEbs 2009Hd wRk FA], 200~4009Hd PlRRS 2], 4009k
oARS wgof et W=} 7P Wkt 191 71t 4971 B], 2~391 7= A
Aell g =7 7R Rodth A Fol| mEbMe SEAIEE SEE sEEe BA
ARt A BA] digh TSR 7FE Wolkth

(B 4-7] =2 S8 g5 UEE 24

AL o R

(9} %)
=S E | =5 | =N AohE A | 4
= BN | Py | opr | apa | oW | o | BB R
T 5.81 7.29 6.32 6.29 5.99 b.73 6.53 6.45 6.07 5.74
A =l 6.07 6.44 6.31 6.13 5.88 6.75 6.58 6.18 b.78
c= o 5.56 6.21 6.26 5.85 B.57 6.30 6.32 5.96 5.70
18~20CH 5.77 6.62 6.16 6.39 6.03 6.66 5.96 6.43 6.09
30CH 5.56 5.90 B.71 5.31 4.94 5.98 b.57 5.04 470
o 40CH 5.88 6.02 6.11 5.56 5.20 6.27 6.40 5.69 b.12
50CH 5.82 6.23 6.19 5.92 5,561 6.51 6.60 5.93 b.66
60C OfA 5.87 6.53 6.65 6.28 6.21 6.77 6.87 6.50 6.30
HjoRIQD As 5.96 6.43 6.45 6.04 5.83 6.64 6.77 6.15 5.80
oS 5.46 6.06 5.88 5.86 5.48 6.25 b.64 5.87 5.59
2002HA0|2t 5.10 6.06 6.18 5.83 5.63 6.29 6.15 6.00 5.73
7ol Yas 200~3002+0]2t 5.90 6.58 6.31 6.17 .84 6.53 6.35 6.25 5.94
=TT 300~4002H40(2t 5.96 6.21 6.45 5.97 b.73 6.58 6.55 5.92 bh.73
4002 H0 |4 6.67 6.47 6.27 6.01 B.72 6.85 6.95 6.08 b.48
101 7} 5.29 h.72 5.56 5.43 b.16 5.91 b.71 5.50 5.27
ST 201 7+ 5.89 6.60 6.65 6.35 6.12 6.74 6.78 6.32 6.04
= 301 74 5.88 6.36 6.30 6.05 5.89 6.58 6.49 6.22 5.95
491 7171 Ot 5.91 6.29 6.25 5.82 5.40 6.54 6.41 5.92 5.40
a2 6.49 6.57 6.19 5.89 574 6.75 6.47 6.27 b.60
NN 5.96 6.40 6.39 6.18 5.83 6.56 6.40 6.01 b.76
MALSEAMH|AZE] 6.03 6.52 6.50 6.04 .77 6.76 6.71 6.58 6.03
ESt) HRE(WS, SAS) 6.42 6.37 6.43 6.06 b.54 6.65 6.76 5.70 5.53
X 5.95 6.40 6.18 6.04 5.92 6.68 6.48 6.04 h.78
HAFE b.26 6.15 6.42 5.90 5.80 6.51 6.55 6.15 5.99
7|E} 5.00 5.93 5.80 5.73 5.48 5.93 5.87 5.69 5.39
BECARHER M2 5.83 6.33 6.21 6.00 b.66 6.52 6.36 5.96 5.68
MEFEEAEGE ZM[E20h| 5.80 6.32 6.47 6.03 5.95 6.50 6.67 6.19 5.92
PN} S2HER ROt M) | 554 5.89 6.21 5.81 5.42 6.37 6.65 6.27 5.43
SHHQM 22 G | 5.84 6.24 6.22 5.63 5.42 6.74 6.26 6.35 5.68
MEHES, ) 5.84 6.54 6.42 6.25 6.01 6.49 6.51 6.15 5.87
= Sl 259 | 1029 |
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(H 4-8] £ S82 A5 MRAE USE 24
(=2 3
Z e 22 [NeE | 2sopt SR | RewsRr | R0 &3 28
2110 | o | 21| 23 It i :
= 52 | o | x| 218 | 20 |8 | oy | A2 | oz =g | O | B2 Ot | K| =0 | Met| w8 | 25| O | o | 08T | 27| 27 | 5K | o || 28 | 28 | 28
Oy 25 | M 3o | 52 | A | TR e [k (2 2 o | G| o | el | N | w6 | B (e | A | o |8 | dig | a1 R X | big |9
o | Mz | ¥5 | 33 | oy ok | o | |7 ol
N o =y
Rl 5.90(5.575.98|7.35]7.30| 7.22]6.97|5.73]6.27| 6.48]6.09] 6.16|6.05 5.76 | 5.785.85 5.556.61 6.50] .47 6.65|6.60] 6.10|6.71 |5.57 | 5.94|5.96 | 5.625.64
g o 6.14[5.77 5.90(6.38(6.496.13(6.34[6.19]5.86|5.92| 6.01 [5.72|6.87| 6.746.656.78 6.69|6.25 .80 5.68|6.07| 6.05| 5,64 |5.65
i 0f 5.65|5.37 5.56|6.17|6.48|6.05|5.99|5.91|5.66| 5.65|5.60| 5.38|6.36 6.27|6.286.516.50|5.94| 6.61 |5.46| 5.81 |5.86| 5.60|5.62
18200 |596[5.39 5.95]6.47 6.46|5.87 6.44[ 6.51|6.22{ 6.09|6.50| 5.49]6.70|6.64|6.64|5.80| 6.24 5.82[ 6.756.13[ 6.42|6.22[ 6.07|5.98
3otk 5.72|5.26 5.15(5.77|6.245.18|5.50| 5.4 4.97 5.07| 5.02 | 4.74|6.25 | 5.82 5.87 | 5.78] 5.80 | 5.12 | 5.74| 4.34 | 5.03| 4.90| 4.56|4.63
ofe 4orf 5.87|5.54 5.44|5.93|6.345.89(5.75|5.755.20|5.18| 5.28|5.14|6.45 6.226.14|6.66 | 6.58|5.95 | 6.43 |5.15|5.50| 5.38 | 5.00(4.99
50cH 5.86|5.62 5.58|6.06|6.38(6.01[6.17|5.93| 5.67 | 5.53| 5.61|5.40|6.60| 6.556.39|6.78 6.796.24 | 6.845.185.77 | 5.91| 5.25 5,51
6oct Ok |5.96|5.74 6.03/6.63(6.696.61|6.44/6.266.13|6.29|6.23/6.10|6.786.77|6.77| 7.206.90|6.52| 7.0 |6.13|6.34| 6.48 6.256.18
2} U 6.00(5.73 5.84(6.38(6.61[6.28(6.21{6.10| 5.82|5.83| 5.87 5.78|6.74| 6.61[6.57| 7.06| 6.88[6.37|6.87 | 5.61|5.98|6.08| 5.675.69
- e 5.62|5.18 5.45/6.00|6.155.61|6.04|5.93| 5.60|5.66| 5.80 | 4.97|6.20| 6.24|6.21 |5.60| 5.91 |5.42|6.29 5.485.85|5.77| 5.485.52
2008F2I01EF [5.14[4.95 5.46]6.096.30|6.065.97| 5.835.69| 5.73|5.78| 5.37|6.296.27|6.306.33| 6.27 5.86| 6.51 5.54| 5.95|5.90| 5,61 5.69
Jjel | 200~300812I012t |6.155,57 6.006.466.56| 6.06|6.24| 6.32 | 5.95| 5.90|6.09| 5,54 6.63|6.50| 6.46 .45 6.52 | 6.06 | 6.75|5.84| 6.18| .16 5.88|5.78
YAS| 300-40021200[2t |5.925.73 5.52|6.13|6.58|6.31(6.20| 5.97 |5.65 5.86| 5.90 5.4 6.72|6.56| 6.45|6.87| 6.77|6.036.73| 5.3 5.70| 5.94 |5.57| 5.67
4008201 |6.69/6.39 5.83|6.43|6.57|5.986.24(6.095.60| 5.63|5.50| 5.93|6.996.82|6.74|7.21| 7.06|6.57| 6.93|5.46 | 5.83|5.78| 5.32|5.34
19177 [5.32[5.08 5.18/5.70|5.82|5.305.59| 5.525.18[ 5.39|5.32| 4.76|5.865.90| 5.95 5.81| 5.885.44| 6.14 5.02{ 5.35|5.51| 5.12[5.20
Jpen| 27 |608[873 6.04/6.61|6.81|6.50(6.46|6.41(6.18|6.18|6.176.01|6.88|6.68( 6.66| 7.01| 6.87|6.47 | 6.96 | 5.836.19|6.19|6.01{5.92
=Tl s |5.90/569 5.77|6.25|6.48(6.11|6.24|6.06|5.85|5.91 | 6.03|5.73|6.64 6.58|6.53| 6.70/6.60|6.18{ 6.70|5.78|6.17|6.17| 5.81 5.8
49 717 O |6.03/5.51 5.6316.24/6.4616.03|6.03|5.92| 5.51|5.41|5.555.25|6.67| 6.526.43|6.62| 6.68|5.94|6.72| 5.325.72 | 5.69| 5.23|5.27
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Al 71E2A s SR A =207} SANHIA KIHALS[RHH FHOH 23 S

of24 e 24

s 1z | 2= 80| 02 | o | 2 | 28 | |em|mg|(uw B
= 02 | e | x| 75 | A5 | 57 | |25 | 22 |28 | O | §5f | OVt | N | =R | Mg | =% | 2% | O | ok |0 | 7 | 57 | 5X | ) || 25 | 28 | 28
| A5 | g | gy | O |0 WA E 2 g g S | o | N\ B a0 R A O e || g VLR A | e ol

5.65|6.35(6.45|5.97|6.17|6.06|5.76|5.73|5.75|5.50|6.61 |6.53|6.44|6.53|6.60|5.97|6.68|5.34 | 5.86|5.98 |5.48|5.57
5.80(6.20|6.68|6.26|6.09|6.12|5.88|5.93|6.01|5.89|6.57|6.38|6.54|6.91|6.68|6.41|6.77|5.73|6.07|6.08|5.89|5.79
5.5115.78/6.07|6.34|5.98|6.10|5.37|5.78|5.90|4.569|6.54|6.39|6.17|6.66|7.05|6.24|7.02|6.15|5.63|5.32|5.73|5.24
5.62|5.94|6.37|6.07|5.86|5.70|5.32|5.33|5.51|5.42|6.81|6.81|6.58|6.64|6.21|5.91|6.65(6.16|6.25|5.83|5.57|5.64
6.22|6.52|6.48|6.35|6.62|6.10|6.02|6.12|6.34|5.58|6.61|6.39|6.47|6.74|6.56|6.21|6.62|5.81|6.03|5.96|5.78 | 5.87

SR eEY| 5.90(5.59
MG ZIH 20D 5.88(5.65
Y | SSHEF T E) (5.73(5.00
L9 (5.98(5.46

MEBES 1Y) |5.93|5.64

37¢ 6.91|5.79 6.12(6.26|6.60|5.78|6.16{6.01|5.51|5.49|5.71|6.00|7.08|6.61|6.57|6.60|6.81|6.01|6.77|5.79|6.26|5.90 |5.22|5.38

A 6.27|5.69 5.90(6.25(6.59(6.19]6.29|6.24|6.00|5.95|6.02|5.562|6.65|6.57|6.46|6.56|6.60|6.05|6.72|5.50|5.81|5.96|5.61|5.70
MMREMH|IAZ]  6.13]5.78 5.8416.61(6.69|6.31|6.29|6.06|5.76|5.87|5.93|5.562|6.83|6.65|6.81(6.96|6.79|6.38|7.05(6.17|6.52|6.29|5.95|5.86

A | MEX(UL, 2ALS) |6.16(6.00 5.68|6.28(6.78|6.07|6.22|6.36|5.60|5.52|5.56|5.54|6.78|6.71|6.47|7.07|6.82|6.39|6.72|5.03|5.33|5.72 | 5.46 | 5.42

pfes 5.90|5.78
HYFH 5.28|5.22
7 |E} 496|4.94

5.90|6.29(6.30|6.06(6.11|6.13|5.89(6.04|6.02|5.70|6.73|6.72|6.58|6.75|6.58|6.12|6.55|5.69|5.88|5.85 [5.64|5.85
5.60(6.20|6.47|6.36|5.99|5.88|5.83|5.86|5.87|5.66|6.62|6.46|6.46|6.87|6.66|6.12(6.77|5.568|6.09|6.25|5.84|5.88
5.22|5.98|5.94|5.65|5.99|5.67|5.52|5.54|5.67|5.22|5.90|5.94|5.95|5.88|6.08|5.64|6.28|5.15|5.65|5.59|5.35(5.23
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AEEY B 9 STt B2 ARARE AnEy AJHol dEths B
t71(5.68%), 282l A(5.657), WH(5.647), AL ti7](5.46%), =5FH](5.38
), 25(6.378)0% Yedth dgEaE 18~20t= W F vl 7isA, 5EH],
A5 30t 289 A, wLHlE, qHEL, 40t =524 weHlg weo] A
o Hgt WEETE Wttt 50t =], wEHlE, 7] TEETF 9A UERRaL
60t o2 AAFERA 18, A, A50] A UEhgth wie-Atol] wheba] uie-
7L e e BEA6.037), TH18(5.677), t71(.61)0l it BEETt AT
o7 A Uepga, it gle w FAUE(G.427), £5(5.18%), =¥EH|(4.97
A7 A vEbE )l € A5 webAE 2009k PR oo thigk 4l 11
LorgA, AEREELTF UA UEREAL, 200~3009HY mlRkS w80] A AL -5H]
TREErF WA eIt 300~4009HY BTk AEHA, 53| O] TSR WA
UEREL, 4009H ol di7], w&9] 4, wSHE WSt WA debgth 7
Fof webas 19 7 A5(5.087), W71(5.024), =Eu](4.768)00 Hgt TE%
7b YA gebda, 291 7 289] A(5.927), ti71(5.83%), A5(5.73%)°] @A Y
BT 3% 7 AEHIAG.773), =F28(5.737), A5(5.69%)0] A U,
491 7 o2 w59 A(5.274), =9EH](5.25%), wSHlE8(5.23 )0l theh S
7b WSkt AGERE FREAES 3EH|(5.507), ASH8(5.48%), t71(5.34%)
of digh =Tt WA UEREa, AREES 259 A(G.797), W7IG.737), &5
(5.65%)°] gt TEErt Wolth HEEL 180 A(5.24%), £5(5.00%), =Fz=H]
(4.59%)° digh FEEErt Woky, B w9EH|(5.427), BAAAE(5.337), E5HA
A 9 FE(5.325) tigt TEEE @A UERgTE AgEe 18H18(5.78%), A5
(5.647), =TZH)(5.584) 02 MFHOoT AL Loz tfst YEEs} A el
ot AYHEE FRYL HEAAA((5.497), w50 A(5.387), wLH(5.228)0l that
TSt A vEhda, AR 8H18(5.6178), =92H](5.527), H71(5.50%)0l
et TSVt WOkt AARREATHIAAS A5(5.787), 5t 9 FE(5.767), =
FEH(5.5278)0] gk STt Wokal, AREA(RS, At 5)2 w59 H(5.427), A
71 8A2(5.334), 71(5.03%)0l gt WELrt WA YeERdth AP T
(5.70%), H71(5.69%), WSH|E((5.64%)° et TEEErF 2ok, MAFFer 7]elEt
A, T2 e AAGGY AFEARES] 1-8RPEA, AL, Ao tigt TSRt A b
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1 ZA

AA ARARS] MRS £ul SAEs Avuy wx 189K, 45, A et
A BE Q8 WA 9%, i € A5, 717ed Al meh EAEoR folt 1
o7} Y= A0 et ol T8I, 45, Al et WEES} oldrrt YA
ol, M9} QIS 1 =L YIS et Jjel YASo| welds 2008H) ojt mch
200~400% Tlglo], o}SEE} 4002 oY T TEIIHH, A, Y WEEA &
A YeRdeh 3 191 7470) A ARAR BEEs} ok Zsrt W ekt

B 4-0] =01 SN ZH MRAE DS 24

IEOPHY a5 A
= o a| F w| HF | tF
Hd | BEEX e 7 | BEEX e 7 | BEER e
Huszz | ® Housaz | ® Hoszs
A 590 | 2.14 557 | 2.05 598 | 2.09
=1 6.14 | 2.09 577 | 194 6.28 | 1.99
AMEH *¥¥ %% %%
°= o 565 | 2.17 3.167 537 | 215 3.080 5.67 | 215 4719
18~20CH 596 | 2.15 539 | 225 597 | 201
30t 572 | 2.46 526 | 2.10 572 | 220
oy 40t 587 | 256 327 554 | 213 1617 | 623 | 225 1.115
50CH 586 | 224 562 | 2.09 599 | 230
60CH Ol 596 | 1.74 574 | 1.89 593 | 1.89
H{RF A 6.00 | 2.07 . | 573 | 197 e | 613 | 2.00 e
RF ols 562 | 2.30 2425 518 | 2.21 3663 558 | 2.26 3839
2002+40]2ka) 514 | 217 495 | 2.31 520 | 2.32

Vel 200~3002H012Kb) | 6.15 | 1.82 |26.547***| 557 1.79 |22.679***| 5.98 1.70 | 33.944*
AS | 300~4002t002Kc) | 5.92 | 210 | (eb{d) | 5.73 1.72 | (@&b.c{d) | 6.23 1.89 | (alb.c<d)

40080 AK(d) 669 | 219 639 | 1.92 694 | 192
191 7F4a) 532 | 2.32 508 | 217 5.46 | 233
N 291 7}7(b) 603 | 193 | 3812% | 573 | 203 | 3379* | 593 | 2.07 | 3.745*
= 391 7k7c) 590 | 207 |(@chbd | 569 | 193 | @b | 604 | 1.92 | (ac,d)
491 717 OIAd) | 6.03 | 2.31 551 | 213 619 | 216
228(a) 691 | 249 579 | 215 678 | 186
AFRE(D) 627 | 1.99 569 | 1.95 594 | 1.77
MACEMHIARI() | 613 | 1.77 | 578 | 177 e | 617 | 169
N |mex(@e. oMS)d)| 616 | 246 12@?; 600 | 2.01 4'?&3 700 | 2.05 JQG%ZC@ )
X12i(e) 590 | 181 578 | 1.80 618 | 198 [o"°
HZE) 528 | 1.93 522 | 216 527 | 213
7|Ekg) 496 | 228 494 | 236 500 | 249
FRCARMFEE QMR 590 | 2.17 559 | 2.10 602 | 212
MEEER(ZAL 26 52on| 588 | 2.02 565 | 1.98 586 | 2.07
X | ERHEEMOLAA) | 573 | 256 | 098 | 500 | 210 | 981 | 588 | 219 | 321
SHHEQUM A ) | 598 | 241 546 | 2.15 6.09 | 2.00
NS 8 | 593 | 1.83 564 | 184 594 | 207

.05, *o.01, **X 001
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A5 Tyl B JIEwA ASAES] RS B JjEwel 1Ee) el weh
L k9§, Fheie Agle] meb BAKCR GOt Aol AT, VSTl 4R
of ThelAE HHSA §, 7Fpesel] wet BAMoR Gofspl Uskich iR 9
upct iR QIS uf kST, ViSTe) S, VK] Al dhet WEEAt WA U
ERL sl mRhE 191 Rt The A4l 49 o) 7Ew ARt 57
Vet 2glol] tebis Ve AEAEY u /Ew) BEEsh A e

B 4-10] £01 S42 IS HEXE BEE 24

7152 75| HE 7= 71d
= o | tF | tF | YF
mo | BRMA 20 | mR | BRDR 0 | W@ |BRWR I
Huszaz) | 8 Housas | © Hoszs
A 735 | 1.8 730 | 1.92 723 | 1.78
o 742 | 180 731 | 1.89 720 | 1.76
PSI=:] -
°= of 729 | 188 | "8 | 729 | 196 191 7.25 | 1.81 365
18~201H 7.08 | 181 718 | 183 7.06 | 1.72
300 722 | 210 720 | 223 7.11 | 2.09
o1 400 741 | 203 | 1890 | 734 | 208 | 378 | 7.01 | 207 | 1842
50} 759 | 197 739 | 212 737 | 1.83
60CH O 735 | 157 731 | 1.66 735 | 1.50
HHOAT e 750 | 1.71 e | 743 | 181 | 738 168
g2 ols 698 | 208 |8V 697 | 214 | 217" | gaa | 197 | 412
200202t 721 | 1.92 715 | 2.06 7.08 | 1.90
JHol | 200~3002KR0R | 7.40 | 1.69 733 | 1.70 7.28 | 159
ars | s00a00ntmmt | 728 | 187 | 82 | 720 | 104 | 20N | 745 | 10 | 868
4002 IO} 758 | 1.87 755 | 1.96 7.44 | 1.80
191 7k 4a) 664 | 217 661 | 219 657 | 197
Jisia 201 717b) 757 | 160 |9810%* | 745 | 175 | 8876** | 7.46 | 160 | 8735
=T 301 7740) 726 | 181 | @acbd | 719 | 193 | @bd | 715 | 1.78 | (ac.b,d)
491 717 OAKd) | 759 | 1.84 760 | 186 739 | 1.78
Z22@) 773 | 1.76 755 | 193 757 | 1.89
AEE(b) 751 | 1.75 737 | 1.80 7.19 | 1.68
MUSENBIANG) | 7.23 | 163 | oo, | 737 | 168 738 | 157
Ay |HEN@S, ONSK| 775 | 174 | SO | 764 | 185 | 2101 | 736 | 181 | 288"
X2 (e) 741 | 202 | 9 7.15 | 2.00 718 | 185
HOEE(f) 7.20 | 1.65 723 | 1.74 7.26 | 156
7[EKQ) 692 | 221 6.92 | 239 683 | 2.12
ZECAREE oM 730 | 1.91 728 | 193 722 | 184
MEFZHEA ZIH 50N 7.47 | 170 734 | 1.94 7.15 | 1.80
X | ERA@EFOEAA) | 710 | 180 | 949 | 710 | 212 | 202 | 720 | 166 | .366
SN ARR) | 760 | 1.84 737 | 193 732 | 158
NeEESnE) | 731 | 172 735 | 176 739 | 159
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Ho. Eg az}oﬂ et g, AEEao] Hshis AEn Hglo] ute 5
o2 ot Aole B @6l Heb 30dotkurt 18-2009) ABUEEA
9k, 4ochrt 18~20cke} GOTY o)ge] AEdA ST BA) Uebgeh 19] 717
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H 4-11] &2 E4E A2 MEXE TEE 24
Fay AEYA OEAH[A
™ w2 mem) i W EEMN 40 B meme) DT
TR 6.97 | 1.89 573 | 2.10 6.27 | 1.86
- o 704 | 1.89 590 | 2.07 . | 638 | 182
& of 680 | 190 | "2 | see | 213 | 2B 617 | 100 | 1B
18~20CH(a) 743 | 182 595 | 217 647 | 165
30CH(b) 6.79 | 2.12 o | 515 | 250 e | 577 | 201
ol 40TH0) 669 | 2.01 3(55323) 544 | 220 5(?&16) 593 | 2.07 8’&%)
50CH(d) 704 | 206 ' 558 | 2.21 : 6.06 | 2.09
60CH OfAk(e) 692 | 166 6.03 | 1.76 6.63 | 1.57
HHSA} Us 706 | 1.75 . | 584 | 197 .| 638 | 181 N
22 ols 674 | 220 | 22" | 545 | 230 | 24 | 600 | 196 | 2716
2002t20|2ka) 6.65 | 2.00 546 | 2.18 6.09 | 1.94
1| 200~3008KROIEHD) | 720 | 173 | 5130" | 6.09 | 1.87 | 5376 | 646 | 166 | , oo
YAE | 300-4002t2012Ke) | 6.97 | 2.06 | (a(db) | 552 | 221 | (ac) | 613 | 1.88 :
400BH01AK(d) 714 | 172 583 | 213 643 | 1.95
191 7}54a) 6.26 | 2.22 518 | 2.15 570 | 2.08
e 201 7}34b) 717 | 174 | 74219+ | 604 | 2.03 | 5221% | 661 | 167 | 7.217%
=T 301 7}74c) 705 | 174 | (addcb) | 577 | 203 | (leb) | 625 | 1.73 | (a{dcb)
491 712 O1Afd) | 7.00 | 1.97 563 | 2.19 6.24 | 2.01
22 734 | 18 612 | 213 6.26 | 2.00
=2 706 | 186 590 | 2.22 625 | 1.94
MMOEMHIAZ | 711 | 1.88 584 | 1.87 6.61 | 1.50
Q| MEX(ZS, 9AS) | 716 | 1.84 | 2.732% | 568 | 2.09 | 2.554* | 628 | 1.99 | 1.772
X 702 | 1.70 590 | 2.05 6.20 | 1.65
Hejze 6.64 | 1.62 560 | 1.82 6.20 | 1.75
7t 659 | 2.4 522 | 2.39 598 | 2.13
ERCARER M| 699 | 1.83 565 | 2.17 635 | 1.78
MPIE (@A 2R, 200 6.96 | 1.97 580 | 2.04 6.20 | 1.89
XY | SRHE=FOLEA) | 639 | 213 | 1230 | 551 | 242 | 1646 | 578 | 202 | 2080
SUBEQM AR HY) | 716 | 1.96 562 | 1.91 594 | 214
MEHES D) | 689 | 1.87 6.22 | 182 652 | 187
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P ARl e REER O, weA 8%, /17es, Ad uet $AR0R 49

A7t Uebdtt. vt gle W Hot vt ole w ARSI A AlEAIES] T
SEF 290 191 7R o TR R AkelE A Al it S S

Ho|ot
T 4-12] 01 EMY AlS|E 2 MIEXE PIEE 24
oY M =2 & 4 U= A O 01| CH3t A=
- B | meE | gl | B | SRR g4
T 6.48 1.84 6.09 1.99
- o 6.49 1.74 6.13 1.93
& o 6.48 1.93 103 6.05 2.05 /01
18~20CH(a) 6.46 1.76 5.87 2.10
30CH(b) 6.24 1.91 5.18 2.15 13,960+
o1y 40tH(c) 6.34 2.12 2.078 5.89 2.16 (b'<a o)
50CH(d) 6.38 1.94 6.01 1.93 :
60LH O[AkKe) 6.69 1.62 6.61 1.69
BHX} AS 6.61 1.74 N 6.28 1.85
{2 AS 6.15 2.02 3424 5.61 2.26 4491
20029408k 6.30 2.03 6.06 222
7hel 200~3002H40|2t 6.56 1.55 6.06 1.79
UrE 300~4002H0|t 6.58 1.81 1.622 6.31 1.90 1.036
4002H40 14 6.57 1.89 5.98 1.97
191 7}7a) 5.82 213 5.30 227
Jiee 291 71(b) 6.81 1.67 5.8705%* 6.50 1.74 11.008%**
= 321 7}4c) 6.48 1.78 (add,c,b) 6.11 1.98 (add,c,b)
491 717 OjA(d) 6.46 1.83 6.03 2.00
Z22U(a) 6.60 1.87 5.78 2.21
JNE=ES((5) 6.59 1.72 6.19 1.88
MO E MHIAX(C) 6.69 1.56 3607 6.31 1.65
ROl | MEX(ZL, IAE)() 6.78 1.67 (@ 6.07 1.87 2.520*
X2(e) 6.30 2.09 g 6.06 214
HAZ=EN(F) 6.47 1.57 6.36 1.78
7|E{g) 5.94 2.27 5.65 2.45
ERCAHEE QM AZ)| 6.45 1.86 5.97 2.04
MEES (AL 2R, 20 | 6.68 1.73 6.26 1.95
paje: SEYEF TI0L RS 6.07 1.90 1.260 6.34 1.87 1.490
SHHYY ) 6.37 1.88 6.07 1.96
ANEAEES,1E) 6.48 1.84 6.35 1.87
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S Erh ERt o] wEb Eojolrk
3 AolE Byt oVdEn WAo] Eelolrt ARAIE 3k
o, 60 oVde] Zefoi7 et ZotAkd B SE] gk Tt =
o] TP 191 7] Eelo7t AR

T 4-13) E01 ENY 2351047t HEX|

O, 1

I OIEL 2A
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s, djopte] WY T
W7t =94

S ut op7fe] 7 ESAI o FE
7= e t/F > t/F T t/F
S | RERN ez | B FEIN (epy | B FEN (yeas
A 6.16 | 1.90 6.06 | 2.03 576 | 2.11
o o 6.34 | 1.78 W | 819 | 193 . | 586 | 205
& of 599 | 199 | 294 591 | 212 | 221" | ses | 217 | %!
18~20CH(a) 6.44 | 1.80 651 | 197 6.22 | 2.14
30CH(b) 550 | 2.12 e | B44 | 247 e | 497 | 247
oy 401H(c) 575 | 2.21 8('5?;6) 575 | 2.22 6'(7&1) 520 | 2.32 1@236)
50Ch(d) 617 | 1.99 ’ 593 | 2.04 567 | 217 ’
60 OfAk(e) 6.44 | 155 6.26 | 1.73 6.13 | 1.68
BHX AS 621 | 184 6.10 | 1.97 582 | 2.02
s oS 604 | 203 | 2% | 5g3 | 219 | 180 | 560 | 232 | 1%
2002H20]2t 597 | 2.04 583 | 219 560 | 224
742! 200~3009F400t | 6.24 | 1.74 632 | 1.71 . | 59 | 192
2AS | 300~4002t24002F | 629 | 1.73 1676 | 597 | 210 | 39T 565 | 216 | 2%
4002t240 A 6.24 | 1.99 6.09 | 2.09 5690 | 2.10
191 7}74a) 559 | 2.00 552 | 215 518 | 2.33
T 201 7}4b) 6.46 | 179 |6.944*= | 641 | 195 | 6211 | 618 | 1.92 | 8.340***
=T 321 7}4c) 624 | 1.76 | (alch) | 6.06 | 1.90 | (alcb) | 585 | 2.00 (alb)
491 717 Ol 6.03 | 2.05 592 | 216 551 | 2.23
7Y 6.16 | 2.10 6.01 | 219 551 | 2.48
INERS 6.29 | 1.91 6.24 | 2.05 6.00 | 2.00
MALEMHIAZ| 6.29 | 159 6.06 | 1.78 576 | 1.89
X | HMEX(IL, GAS) | 6.22 | 1.86 761 636 | 203 | 1909 | 560 | 1.95 | 1.187
pate:leal 6.11 | 1.90 6.13 | 2.01 589 | 2.03
S ES] 599 | 1.77 588 | 1.89 583 | 1.97
7|Et 599 | 2.23 567 | 2.30 552 | 2.55
ZRCAHEE M) 617 | 1.86 6.06 | 2.07 576 | 2.08
MRIEEEAL R 20D| 6.09 | 1.94 6.12 | 1.9 588 | 1.93
X | SRHEE 0N | 598 | 164 | 1964 | 610 | 227 671 537 | 251 1.758
EHPEQM 2R ) | 586 | 217 570 | 2.02 532 | 2.42
MNEHEES IE) 6.62 | 1.82 6.10 | 2.01 6.02 | 2.23
*X.05, **X.01, **.001
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B =XAHA

AEERS A, A%, MIEES, 7HEe, A9 SOl met BAAE|20] AlRAlE
TEETE BARCR Foft Aol Elth EAAVEREES wethe o dEy B
o] &AL, 60 oW, 297 W=EETF A UEhdth ARjEA] oigt v
o gEet Aol UL, 18~20d, 291 79| STt A UERAT:. =580 o
o s o R W40l =L 60d ol wieARE oL W, 290 T AEET
AEE A TEEETE A e

H 4-14] S8 S48 SXMHA HEXE DT 2

SXAAE A= CSFH|
= e t/F = t/F T t/F
S BE mam | B | FER yemm | BF | FERN Gemm
FF| 578 | 1.99 585 | 2.00 555 | 2.20
i o 592 | 1.92 . | 601 | 191 .| 572 | 215 "
¢ 0f 565 | 205 | 24 569 | 208 | 2% | 533 | 204 | 240
18~20CH(a) 6.09 | 1.98 650 | 1.90 549 | 2.15
30ch(b) 5.07 | 2.28 | 502 | 222 | 474 | 243
o 40TH(o) 518 | 2.17 1?51062) 528 | 2.12 17(5652) 514 | 2.26 ”'(ﬁif)
50CH(d) 553 | 2.10 ’ 561 | 2.12 ’ 540 | 2.45
60CH OlAk(e) 6.29 | 1.55 623 | 164 6.10 | 1.83
B US 583 | 1.93 587 | 1.93 578 | 2.09
2% AS 566 | 214 | "1 | 580 | 216 A 497 | 238 5018
2002 H40| 2t 573 | 2.12 578 | 2.12 537 | 2.33
749! 200~3002240|2t 590 | 1.82 6.09 | 1.83 . | 554 | 2.05 .
YUAE 300~4002 4|2t 586 | 2.01 941 590 | 197 | 27 | 5aa | 218 | 2
4002H0|4 563 | 1.99 559 | 2.02 593 | 2.20
191 7}74a) 539 | 2.09 532 | 2.10 476 | 244
s 291 7154b) 618 | 1.91 |9208% | 617 | 1.82 |8453** | 601 | 2.08 |12.362%**
= 391 7}(c) 591 | 1.83 | (@db) | 6.03 | 1.90 (ab) 573 | 2.09 (alb)
491 713 OJAKd) 541 | 2.11 555 | 2.16 525 | 2.21
7 549 | 2.16 571 | 2.08 6.00 | 2.14
INER 59 | 1.97 6.02 | 1.9 552 | 2.08
MAQEMH|AZ] 587 | 1.80 593 | 1.9 552 | 2.05
bX(el M2X(DL, JAE) 552 | 1.89 | 1655 | 556 | 1.98 | 1.118 | 554 | 2.37 | 1.307
R 6.04 | 1.98 6.02 | 1.9 570 | 2.12
e 586 | 1.84 587 | 1.88 566 | 2.06
7|Et 554 | 2.29 567 | 2.21 522 | 257
SRR QA2 @)| 573 | 2.00 575 | 1.97 550 | 2.18
M AR 220(b) | 5.93 | 1.84 6.01 | 1.9 589 | 2.19 3,497+
XY | S2HUEF Tt | 578 | 2.24 2104 | 590 | 218 | 2.641% | 459 | 2.29 (' eb)
SEHEUYA A () | 533 | 223 551 | 2.26 542 | 234 | ©®
ANEAEES, 1EZ)E) 6.12 | 1.86 6.34 | 2.02 558 | 2.13
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wu S48 Ao Qb AlEAEo] g BEEE A

ISRAN Il

3, AT, i

A
A5, 7Y, A9 5ol e BAECE feltt Aol Heltk HI=HE9 kdnt
= oJEnt 9 REETF =30, vieAt SlE w, 2009k PRk 4009
oY W YLV =A YeEiEth ARG eERE O Fd RRELoAs oA Rt
@/gol, 30tHEE 50tH, 18~20tH, 60t oV REEE7F =8k 7l d4aso] 200
TH miRkETt 4009 ol o WESEE =k

H 4-15] £21 E4E XGAMEREM NEXE HEE 24

EEECEENE] RO R El] O oINS
= ESTE t/F ST t/F — t/F
S | BERN ez | B | FERN (yepm | B FERN (eam
| 6.61 | 1.89 650 | 1.89 647 | 1.85
Lt
; e | 10 | “F | 637 | 19 | 3% | oom | s | 3
18~20CH(a) 6.70 | 1.74 6.64 | 1.72 6.64 | 1.70
30CH(b) 6.25 | 2.08 582 | 217 e | 587 | 210
oy 40cH(c) 645 | 220 | 2180 | 622 | 225 ?bijza o | 814 217 7'?5)‘&
50CH(d) 6.60 | 1.97 6.55 | 1.90 ¥ 639 | 188
60CH OAKe) 6.78 | 1.67 6.77 | 1.60 6.77 | 157
Hi <X A= . . . . . .
= I -E P A P B
2002Hp40|2K(a) 6.29 | 213 6.27 | 2.07 6.30 | 2.07
el | 200-3002rinjekb) | 663 | 173 | 6.198* | 650 | 170 | 3760 | 646 | 1.69 | o
AS | 300~4002t0[RHC) | 672 | 1.72 @) | 656 | 180 | (a(d) | 645 | 1.75 '
4002H24 O[AK(d) 6.99 | 1.79 6.82 | 1.88 6.74 | 1.77
191 717a) 586 | 2.20 590 | 2.06 595 | 1.96
s 201 712(b) 6.88 | 1.74 |9.013*** | 668 | 1.75 | 5.440* | 666 | 1.73 | 4.561*
. 321 7174(c) 664 | 178 | (&cdb) | 658 | 184 | (aldcb) | 653 | 1.83 | (alc,b)
491 71 O1A(d) 6.67 | 1.93 652 | 1.95 643 | 192
322a) 7.08 | 178 6.61 | 1.93 6.57 | 1.92
ARE|(b) 6.65 | 1.71 6.57 | 1.75 646 | 1.76
MAQE MHIAR(C) 6.83 | 168 | ) o | 665 | 159 681 | 152 | o
X | FMEX(IR, OAE)d) | 6.78 | 1.95 (g&e dog)| 871 | 209 | 3185 | 647 | 1.93 '(g<c)
X=ei(e) 6.73 | 1.83 Y672 | 1.93 6.58 | 1.89
HAZTE(f) 6.62 | 1.69 646 | 1.72 646 | 1.68
7|Eg) 590 | 235 594 | 224 595 | 2.24
SECAIBEET AT | 6.61 | 1.94 653 | 1.93 6.44 | 1.89
MEFZBEA ZH, 500 | 657 | 1.85 638 | 1.84 654 | 1.85
e | S2URFTRLED) | 654 | 2M 272 | 639 | 1.88 922 | 617 | 1.70 463
SHAEUM M EY) | 681 | 1.67 6.81 | 1.72 6.58 | 1.80
MERES 1E) 6.61 | 1.81 6.39 | 1.96 6.47 | 1.80
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FAd ARAE UEEE A A, Me% §F, Al YA, TS A9
So] et EAH0R GofFt Holg wolth TR WAL AL ©, A9l YA
o] 40041 oYY W FACA AFALS] PRI} BA Ueht, 19 /7Y
274 4 O i SRk WA dehdeh O 3 ukle) s A i 9
7ehach AR EAHIAY, AEAY ) 7] Lt FAu80] it S o4
1k o] 17 Uhekgteh

B 4-16] £91 SHE F07 MR BT 2

—

i & 0rel 7ks4 Mg FHHIE
7= - t/F - t/F ) t/F
7 | BEEA 20 | BFE | HERBER 2 = S
8 Hoszz Huszaz) | 8 sz
TR 6.65 | 2.43 6.60 | 2.12 610 | 2.15
o 6.78 | 240 6.69 | 2.07 625 | 2.12
M *
°= o 651 | 246 | "% | 6s0 | 216 | 8 | 5gq | 218 | 28
18~20CH(a) 580 | 246 6.24 | 2.11 582 | 2.21
30cH(b) 578 | 3.05 e 580 | 255 e | 512 | 259
o1y 40CH(e) 6.66 | 2.68 (1b3;§3d o| 858 | 234 ZbeL o | 895 | 245 gbgfiz 0
50CH(d) 678 | 254 | 679 | 215 S 624 | 229 5
60CH OfAke) 720 | 1.78 6.90 | 1.72 652 | 1.56
B AS 7.06 | 2.21 e | 688 | 2.00 e | 637 | 203
{2 %2 560 | 266 |20 591 | 225 | &3 542 | 232 |29
2002t20[2Ka) 6.33 | 258 6.27 | 2.33 586 | 2.21

Hol 200~300212402Kb) 645 | 226 |6.809*** | 652 | 1.97 |6481*** | 6.06 | 2.03 | 4.887**
gAS | 300~4002HE0(2Hc) 6.87 | 243 (abld | 677 | 1.9 (¢d) 6.03 | 2.15 (¢d)

4002t OJAK(d) 721 | 2.33 7.06 | 2.02 657 | 2.18
191 717a) 581 | 2.70 588 | 227 544 | 2.4
S 201 7}54b) 7.01 | 220 | 73857+ | 6.87 | 198 |6.761%** | 647 | 1.87 | 7.508%**
= 321 7154c) 6.70 | 240 | (aldcb) | 6.60 | 2.06 | (&Kcdb) | 6.18 | 2.03 | (acb)
491 715 O[A(d) 6.62 | 2.49 6.68 | 2.18 594 | 2.35
Z2¢(@) 6.60 | 2.86 681 | 222 6.01 | 2.56
A2E{(b) 6.56 | 2.36 6.60 | 1.99 6.05 | 2.04
MM E AH|AZ](C) 696 | 208 | . 0. | 679 | 1.84 6.38 | 1.95
Y | MRS, AMS)d) | 7.07 | 233 (' (9 6.82 | 205 | 2.254* | 639 | 215 | 2.141*
X=e(e) 675 | 225 | 9°Y | 658 | 205 612 | 192
HAZE() 687 | 1.9 6.66 | 2.00 6.12 | 1.87
7|EKg) 588 | 3.04 6.08 | 261 564 | 2.59
EECAEET QM AT | 653 | 248 6.60 | 213 597 | 2.20
MRS 2R, 20H | 691 | 2.26 6.68 | 1.99 6.41 | 2.00
X | SEH@E=FOLEA) | 666 | 273 | 1.055 | 7.05 | 213 | 1240 | 624 | 215 | 1.907
SHHEQM Y | 664 | 261 621 | 2.25 591 | 2.35
MNEBEES, ) 6.74 | 2.25 656 | 2.19 6.21 | 1.98

.05, *o.01, **X 001
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d, 7Y, AE 5O
Horh Ak 21.03 501—41 B2} 604 oAt 18~20H

o gL 7] verda, 191 et 2~39 7hre] 8 ARAE SRR %
ok oI, A SRIEEE AR B EANAZe] MEET} § B
VR, AR AiEEs RELHT SRS PHeEAuAHe) g}
o A Yepg
4-17] 01 EMY &4 NEXE HER 2Y
28 U X7l Chst AN | CHZI@IMITHE], 8 5) MEHTIE X2
= - t/F - t/F - t/F
= |BER o | BT | BEEE - 7 | BEER =
8 W5zD) Husz | ® Hoszis
FF| 671 | 213 557 | 2.37 594 | 2.10
o 6.80 | 2.1 568 | 2.31 6.07 | 2.06
A
°= 0f 6.61 | 2.14 1360 | 545 | 240 149 1 ggy | gag | 1999
18~20CH(a) 6.75 | 1.90 613 | 214 6.42 | 1.79
30CH(b) 574 | 2.58 e | 434 | 273 v | 503 | 231
o 40CH(c) 6.43 | 2.54 ?B?agi o 515 | 2.48 &fgé‘e 2 550 | 2.35 1?&266)
50CH(d) 6.84 | 213 - 518 | 2.47 S BT77 | 2.1 ’
60CH OlAk(e) 7.05 | 1.7 6.13 | 1.97 6.34 | 1.80
HH<At US 6.87 | 2.07 561 | 2.33 598 | 2.09
22 AS 629 | 2.2 3888 | sug | 24 775 585 | 2.12 902
2002 H40]2H(3) 651 | 227 554 | 2.40 595 | 2.20
p/lel] 200~3002 0] 2H(b) 675 | 1.88 584 | 227 6.18 | 1.95
EAS | 300~400%H0[2Kc) 673 | 2.14 17471 533 | o 2.024 570 | 212 | 2%
400K OJAK(d) 6.93 | 2.18 546 | 2.37 583 | 2.09
191 7}74a) 6.14 | 2.30 502 | 2.50 535 | 2.08
s 291 7154b) 6.96 | 1.89 | 4.440% | 583 | 216 | 5358* | 6.19 | 1.91 | 7.041%
= 321 7154c) 6.70 | 2.05 | (alc,db) | 578 | 230 | (alch) | 6.17 | 2.08 | (aKc,b)
491 717 OJAKd) 672 | 2.31 532 | 252 572 | 2.24
S7(a) 6.77 | 235 579 | 2.41 6.26 | 2.02
A2Z|(b) 672 | 213 550 | 2.41 581 | 2.14
MAMQEAMHIAZ](C) 7.05 | 1.75 617 | 2.18 41367 6.52 | 1.88 p—
A | MEX(W AMS)d) | 672 | 220 | 2072 | 503 | 244 '( & 533 | 2.28 (' Ha0)
XiZ2(e) 655 | 2.14 569 | 2.21 588 | 2.10 ’
HMAZE(H) 6.77 | 2.02 558 | 2.32 6.09 | 1.80
7|EKQ) 6.28 | 2.38 515 | 2.44 565 | 2.26
ERCAIEEE QA AT) | 668 | 2.15 534 | 2.34 586 | 2.06
MPHERE(AL 2R 5o | 6.77 | 2.05 573 | 2.39 6.07 | 2.07
X | S2HU@EFFOLES | 7.02 | 217 345 615 | 256 | 3.721* | 563 | 2.40 1.102
SHP(QAL AR e | 665 | 2.39 6.16 | 2.29 6.25 | 2.05
MNEHEES IS 6.62 | 1.89 581 | 2.29 6.03 | 2.31
#0001, **(.001
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WA wsHIE wgol A
= e t/F = t/F T t/F
S | RERN ez | B | FERN yepy | BR FERN (eam
T 596 | 2.07 562 | 215 564 | 2.1
w o 6.05 | 2.01 564 | 2.11 5.65 | 2.06
¢ o 586 | 213 | "B | 560 | 220 253 56 | 218 199
18~20CH(a) 6.22 | 2.06 6.07 | 1.01 598 | 2.02
30chi(b) 490 | 240 | 456 | 227 | 463 | 225
o 40tH(c) 538 | 233 1?527@ 500 | 2.36 z(géfs o | 499 | 235 1?&?56)
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H= | 07 545 | 4438 1.9 549 | 432 | 22 58.8 |« 39.0 1.8 | 621 | 36.1
Hw | V1.7 | V34 | A51 | V08 | V2.7  A35 | V02 | AO3 | V0.1 | VOO A33  v24
Az - SAY AR 2)

80.0

o s s s8.8 62.1

400 - = =9 %1

200

0.7 19 22 1.8
0.0 - — — — —_
2015 2017 2019 2021
= = st
(13 4-20] TS| AZ9A| Hat 0]

92 + 2023 HEH

YEX|E AT SO



AEO| AZolsL 20| 55.8%, =2 32.9%% LEREOH ol A=y} H|wst
H AZolsAdo] W A= H=H60.5%)EE 4.7%p WA LERGTE Q] AFolsA W
3}20]2 HH AZo|5A4] ko] 20154 56.7%ClA 2019L% 64.4%= S7VeIEEF 2021
55.8%% WolHal, AEolsA =22 20159 24.8%04 20199 22.5%% WoRHtit

2021 32.9%=2 =OFA, A% 7t ols°] 7Fsoh= Q4] Skl e & <+ Stk
(B 4-27] AZ0|=4

(T : %)
20154 20174 20194 20214

2= S8 s | =8 2 g | &5 48 g | 58 58 28
M= | 228 613 169 | 227 650 | 123 | 227 649 | 124 | 253 605 | 142
ME | 229 632 139 | 217 686 | 97 | 205 666 | 128 | 254 626 | 120
241212 0 599 189 | 208 0 669 | 124 | 290 @ 63.1 78 | 269 623 118
O+t | 261 | 569 | 170 | 235 | 657 @ 108 | 262 632 116 | 269 | 63.0 | 11.1
QI 1 209 | 641 150 | 224 | 644 132 | 202 | 651 146 | 221 1 643 | 136
3F | 222 647 131 | 263 653 @ 84 | 215 659 | 126 | 261 628 | 111
Ot | 266 584 1 162 | 270 639 @ 90 | 270 623 107 | 274 | 605 @ 121
2 | 205 628 167 | 224 641 | 134 | 229 658 | 113 | 250 61.0 | 140
MZE | 288 609 | 102 | 32.0 | 60.1 79 | 207 ¢ 702 9.1 288 | 57.1 | 141
47| | 201 639 @ 160 | 209 | 674 118 | 21.0 | 683 107 | 231 | 620 @ 149
43 | 271 6532 196 | 264 550 | 186 | 240 599 | 160 | 264 B57 | 179
55 | 291 570 139 | 206 670 @ 124 | 235 642 124 | 286 546 | 16.8
S5 | 234 608 158 | 225 598 | 177 | 220 614 | 166 | 271 522 | 207
ME | 248 567 185 | 247 570 183 | 225 644 131 | 329 558 | 11.2
e | 244 593 163 | 327 542 ¢ 131 | 311 531 | 168 | 29.7  B57 | 146
45 | 207 0 618 175 | 260 : 6591 149 | 215 | 616 169 | 211 1 579 @ 210
4 | 269 | 583 157 | 205 | 668 126 | 224 | 661 1156 | 259 | 60.7 134
Mz | 263 549 188 | 222 596 @ 182 | 31.1 555 | 135 | 287  B50 | 16.2
M= | 228 613 0 169 | 227 650 ¢ 123 | 227 649 | 124 | 253 @ 605 | 142
ME | 248 567 185 | 247 570 | 183 | 225 644 | 131 | 329 558 | 11.2
Hu | A20 | VA6 | A2.6 | A20 | V8.0 | A6.0 | V0.2 | V05 @ AO07 | A76 | V47 | V3.0

A=

A2 0 EAE. ASIZAZ H5)
800
60.0 56.7 57.0 55.8
400 209
2.8 ;
185 183 25
200 I I I 131 12
0.0 - - - -
2015 2017 2019 2021

aE2 w42 =25

(Od 4-21] H=9| AB0I5Y Het 0|

N4g 20235 MAEL EdE « 93



Aol A J]EAEL 20224 59479107 A Wt 6,4147H0] Bl 4677+ A
2 Aog yehdth AE9 FIEAEL 20184 4862904 2022¢ 5,9477Fdo 2
Z715AloIY AFBA7 AR AL 20224 5,6187H10 g A= 4t 9,1709Ho] H]
3] oF 3,5527Hdo] FQict.

(B 4-28] O 7IAS U TP

e RS TPARAEE)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
H= 5,705 5,828 5,924 6,125 6,414 7,668 7,910 8,256 8,801 9,170
M2 6,495 6,595 6,575 6,826 7,003 | 10,073 | 10,635 | 11,077 : 11,716 | 11,972
St 4,996 5,181 5,402 5,519 5,679 6,096 6,217 6,712 8,339 8,632
= 5,351 5,301 5,288 5,312 5,658 7,670 7,546 7,894 8,504 8,474
oI 5,536 5,704 6,075 6,316 6,293 7,065 7,277 8,498 8,907 9,566
&= 5410 5,796 6,030 6,076 6,223 4,785 5,003 6,035 6,593 6,898
CHH 5,309 5,688 5714 6,111 6,452 6,675 6,763 6,562 8,106 7,959
= 6,581 6,413 6,445 6,480 6,739 7,568 6,672 6,776 6,963 6,894
e 6,320 6,430 6,503 6,725 7,123 9,850 | 10,217 . 10,213 . 11,026 : 11,863
S 6,872 7,147 7,425 7,488 7,751 10,254 | 10,145 | 10,793 | 13,063 | 14,082
faye 4,817 5,088 4,924 5,196 5,459 4,508 4,924 5,619 5,639 5,370
5= 4,815 5,042 5,275 5,477 6,089 5112 5,195 5,547 5,064 5,913
54 5,247 5,348 5,334 5,622 5719 5,590 5,225 5,644 5,802 5,978
= 4,862 5,156 5,340 5,745 5,947 4,376 4,973 5,378 5,869 5,618
e 4,777 4,981 5,290 5,456 5,739 4,561 4,765 4,545 4,622 5,088
a5 5,055 4,830 4,883 5,104 5,606 5,082 5,067 5,228 5014 5,643
38 5,095 5187 5,303 5,303 5,460 6,728 6,804 7,067 6,751 6,594
Xz 5,126 5,437 5,531 5,933 6,227 6,466 7,289 7,869 7,764 7,227
= 5,705 5,828 5,924 6,125 6,414 7,668 7,910 8,256 8,801 9,170
= 4,862 5,156 5,340 5,745 5,947 4,376 4,973 5,378 5,869 5,618
Bl V843 | V672 V584 | V380 | V467 | V3,292 V2,937 | V2,878 | V2,932 | V3,552

Mz @ A 7HEE=XIEA

8,801

L

7.910

7,668

5,156 5378 5745 seis
4862 5340 el
: nors
4376
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

[O% 4-22] 7H1AS & 7SR w2 B3t 0|

94 + 2023 TS HEAE TEL TOIHS AEQIT



A5 AR EZASE EW 20219 71(202091=100) 102.592 =+ B
102,55t} oF 0.09p &°F A= Ht E71E 59| 4 270 |t 2 72
2 Uehith A59] AHREEZEE 2017490l A= BetETh @ekou 20189 ol%&E
= Ot F7RRE olF 202197H] A&ARI F7EAE Eolal Sl
(B 4-29] AHXL 274K

= 20174 20184 20194 20204 20214
= 97.645 99.086 99.466 100 102.5
Mg 97.494 98.799 99.382 100 102.1
24t 97.639 99.343 99.824 100 102.46
Ch 97.368 99.047 99.71 100 102.64
QI 97.383 98.96 99.222 100 102.62
= 98.191 99.345 99.564 100 102.57
CHE 97.894 99.412 99.622 100 102.5
St 99.006 100.026 99.705 100 102.49
NE - - 100 102.71
47| 97.545 98.994 99.396 100 102.57
P 97.013 98.657 99.384 100 102.8
== 97.524 99.122 99.487 100 102.69
= 98.036 99.437 99.343 100 102.77
) 97.492 99.158 99.467 100 102.59
g 97.508 98.971 100 102.62
a5 98.24 99.703 99.875 100 102.74
a4 97.952 99.304 99.385 100 102.53
HiF 97.563 99.262 99.574 100 102.63
&= 97.645 99.086 99.466 100 102.5
s 97.492 99.158 99.467 100 102.59
Hiw V0.153 A0.072 A0.001 - A0.09

= 1 2020=100(20213 7|=#7)
NZ o EAN. AHIXES7IEA

99.467
99.158 .
% P L
99,086
98 WW
o7 97.492

102.59

i

2=

(3 4-23] AHXH 271K Hat 0]

N4 20235 MAEL HEdE « 95



A5 18EL 2021 61.2%= H=7t 60.5%Ect °F 0.6%p =A Y, 4
B2 20219 2.2%= A=Ed 3.7%EcH oF 1.5%p WA dEhith d=59] 188
201541 58.5%°14 2018¥ 58.3%= SHFAIE Holth7t 2018\ El= 7okl Sl

, AAEL 20159 1.7%01A4 20199 2.7%7FA] S7FRE 202085 = o 7t
ZAIE Holx itk

(B 4-30] 18E % HeiE

;

O flo o2

l

P~

(T %)

18E A=
2015 : 2016 : 2017 : 2018 | 2019 : 2020 : 2021 | 2015 : 2016 : 2017 2018 2019 2020 : 2021
H= 60.3 | 60.4 1 60.8 i 60.7 1609 601 605 | 36 {37 387 38 3840 37
Mz 60.0 0 60.1 1 60.2 | 596 1 60.0 : 59.3 | 59.2 | 42 | 43 | 45 48 44 | 46 | 48
4 559 | 56.0 : 563 | 557 | 56.6 i B56 i B62 | 41 39 | 46 | 41 | 37 | 42 | 34
= 9.2 1 59.1 1588 582 579 566 582 |35 42 i 40 i 44 1 37 | 39 | 37
I 609 616 617 1629 625 :613 613 | b1 {49 46 {43 44 46 | 40
o4 584  58.0 590 594 593587 58230 3129 {3837 39 36
i 60.1 1 604 1 589 {587 {598 1 60.7 609 | 35 | 33 | 34 | 42 42 44 = 33
2t 58.7 | 8.8 | 59.8 | 59.0 1 59.1 i 581 577 | 29 38 35 46 42 42 : 36
MIE 612 61.8 625 | 627 | 626 23 123 27 28 i 21
47| 614 615 621 :620 619 60361139 {39 39 38 38 40 37
4¢ 575 {580  61.0 i 60.7 623 608 614 | 33 29 26 29 36 39 : 36
55 622 619 626 633 629 632 633 |26 | 26 22 24 31 3225
a2 624 620 623 635637624 630 | 35 {31 28 31 29 35 23
o= 585 594 1586 583 169359961217 21 2527 27 25 22
M 615 616 621624 634639 646 | 25 {30 38228 26 24 @ 23
a5 620 621 625616 617 611 610 31 {32 2841 39 40 32
&g 60.0  60.1 1609 614 613 :606 607 | 26 { 33 29 30 38 40 i 41
X 679 686 709 684 684671 67419 {22 19 20 21 25 i 31
= 60.3 { 60.4 { 60.8 { 60.7 { 609 : 60.1 { 605 | 36 | 3.7 | 3.7 | 38 38 40 37
= 585 594 1586 583 593 599 612 | 1.7 21 25 27 27 25 22
Hlw V18 V1.0 v22 V24 V1.6 V0.2 AQ07 V19 VI6 VI2 VI.1 V.1 VI5:VI5

A&

X2 SHY. BUYSITRANZ OIE)

65 7

60 5.5 o 58.6 58.3

&8 &

a2
y
b
: NN

205 2me piuvs ma 2020 201

nER 88 =S 88

03 4-24) DS U HYS Hat 50|

96 » 2023 M=Y W=XE PRI £

i

= Ao



. 7153

ZIEEA - XA
DEEEO} A L3 &= s H|w
ES T
X|E 1) 72 MEE(%) e 64.5 66.4 A19
XE 2) 7151t Soks OI71EtE(%) 7151 b 29.8 39.8 A9.0

WBo| FjEP fhEEor X|HE A

45 gt v

WoPH, VA A EE A=

(64.5%) 3t B2(66.4%)°] B ¥ Vebetn, 7153t PARK: o BH29.8%)

Hoh AE(39.8%)°] B #=A e

=

HEO] 7IEIA WEEE TE0| 66.4%2 HIE £ $F02 YR ofs M=t
Bt 64.5%EH OF 1.9%p © A Uehgth. A59] 7153 TEE #glSolg BH
20161 59.8%14 20224 66.4%% RO Q= AOR LERTh
B 4-31] 1= OEE

(9l : %)

AE 20164 20184 2020 2022'4

DIE W S0 | OiE P8 B0 | DIE 0 HE  EOIE | DI HE | EOE
M= | 565 39.5 4.1 56.7 40.5 2. 58.7 38.2 3. 64.5 324 3.0
MNE | 547 40.4 4.9 53.5 43.4 3.0 56.3 39.5 4.2 64.8 32.1 3.0
24| 568 39.6 3.0 52.6 43.3 4.2 61.2 35.8 2.9 59.6 37.0 3.4
Ot | 54.0 42.2 3.3 46.6 49.2 4.1 51.7 46.3 2.0 59.6 37.6 2.8
oI | 549 | 405 4.6 55.8 | 40.7 3.5 57.2 39.4 3.4 62.2 34.5 3.3
3F | 619 | 349 2.3 585 | 38.8 2.7 61.1 36.0 2.9 634 | 34.0 2.5
O™ | 557 40.3 3.2 58.2 39.7 2.0 56.9 | 384 4.7 648 | 31.7 3.5
24 | 549 | 414 3.3 57.6 | 405 2.0 56.7 39.9 3.4 615 | 3b.2 3.3
NE | 67.1 29.4 2.8 658 | 32.6 1.7 654 | 325 2.0 70.8 26.6 2.7
47| | 56.2 39.6 4.3 5.5 @ 405 3.0 588 | 383 2.9 655 @ 309 3.5
P 60.4 35.9 3.0 63.6 34.2 2.2 63.3 34.0 2.7 69.0 28.7 2.2
=2 | 610 356.2 3.0 60.7 36.9 2.4 59.4 375 3.0 68.7 29.2 2.1
zg | 615 35.1 2.8 62.9 34.6 2.4 62.8 3b.1 2.3 66.6 31.0 2.3
S | 598 37.6 0.0 57.5 40.4 2.0 57.3 40.1 2.6 66.4 31.3 2.3
Me | 576 39.6 2.4 65.6 32.1 2.3 65.0 33.2 1.8 67.0 30.6 2.4
45 | 547 40.9 3.8 60.2 38.2 1.6 59.3 37.9 2.7 64.9 31.7 3.4
45 | 549 41.4 2.8 57.5 40.2 24 60.3 37.3 24 63.0 34.4 2.7
Mz | 57.2 38.7 3.4 61.2 36.9 1.9 64.0 | 333 2.7 63.1 33.6 3.3
M= | 565 | 395 4.1 56.7 40.5 29 58.7 38.2 3.0 645 | 324 3.0
M5 | 598 | 376 0.0 575 | 404 2.0 57.3 40.1 2.6 66.4 | 31.3 2.3
HY | A33 V19 | V41 | AOB | V0.1 V09 | V14 | A19 V04 | A19 | V1.1 | V0.7

NE : SAY. NEZANZ o)
HMad 20234 M= A= - 97



59 7153 A o7 ES oshe A9 2021E VIS 39.8%= H=H7H28.8%)
I H|wsHH 9.0%p B =2 AR Ueith A& V&3 sl of71es] gt
0|5 AwHT 20184 50.8%IA 20204 28.8%2 FAFolE Holorl 20219
39.8%= S7RE Ao YEith

(2 4-32] oPiEs SENQ 715 HISE

(9] 1 %)

A= 20184 20194 20204 20214
= 29.7 355 28.8 28.8
M2 24.0 30.3 28.0 254
S 33.0 435 30.9 304
O+ 34.3 39.3 26.5 273
oI 245 324 45.1 31.8
a4 36.7 47.2 33.8 229
o 28.0 31.2 32.0 39.2
= 21.0 35.0 36.4 24.3
MIE 23.7 51.6 27.8 38.0
47| 232 32.1 238 25.7
Pyl 36.7 449 26.3 233
=5 39.6 43.0 38.8 36.9
=) 29.0 40.4 324 44.9
H= 50.8 39.7 28.8 39.8
e 50.8 44.2 50.0 31.3
z2= 30.0 32.0 20.9 29.0
4 41.9 36.6 235 31.7
X 215 28.9 3.9 3.7
= 29.7 355 28.8 28.8
= 50.8 39.7 28.8 39.8
Hlw A21.1 A42 - A9.0

A2 SSHSTL, 20IOPIFESRIAZ o)

60 5.8
39.7 398
40
3.5 ——— e ®
20 29.7 288 288
73 B
0
2018 2019 2020 2021

(3 4-25] 7151} eHsk= Ofetel 0|Hst

98 + 2023 T HEXE TEL oM AEQiT



747 5
'aréd—;or Xt Ug w2 X%QL i
zs 53.1 54.7 A6
1) 0] CHst 2% HIK%) HE 34.9 315 v3.4
ESni>S L 12.0 13.9 A19
XE ool L7 4.1 33 v0.8
2) AEYA HEZ(%) Ll= 408 4.1 A03
LIIX| %2 55.0 55.7 AQ.7
OFEIAAL 64.2 68.2 A4LD
T4 80.5 81.9 A4

3) e HFE%) -
ZHHR TR o= 455 453 v0.2
XE HyA 85.1 85.7 A06
4) Q=AE () Qlgt M M 14.0 223 A83
b) 2l=AH|A 0|E(%) B! 78.6 789 AO3

MepEEo] 2022 A7 Hof N %S H=yy) vlwsEy vlwa bt
Hog @2 £zod Ul Sl 0T B & Stk AU EoR] 4 A&
Z A7 £8(54.7%)°] AZFHAHTE 1.6%p BA UEREOU A7 UE(13.9%)
T AZEAET 1.9%p =A UeRdth AEFA HEL L7)A] 8(55.7%)°0] HE
wET 0.7%p =A UEPEoY AEHAE Wrls H(41.1%E AFHTET 0.3%p =
Al Uit

2730l ATA AEQ AGTE] AA, Q8Ad = A FET A vERoL,
T2 62 HEo| 45.3%=2 M=t BaH45.5%)ETt 0.2%p FA YERdTh

f

L

N4 20233 M2 HEddg « 99



MBS A%l digt UEEE Hy 202249 V& 20| 54.7%E o= H=Hd
53.1%Ht}t 1.6%p =2 $EOE UEpith A8 AMIH v ¥slSolg ATEH
20161 E2°] 51.5%9.2H, 20184 45.0%= WobHtiZF 20209 47.1%= THA| =of
Ae UAES Holil Qe ZAos YERyt:

[ 4-33] 20| Cfet F2 HHULTEE)

(9] 1 %)

AE 20164 20184 20204 20224

g6 B UE | EF8  Es = | §8 Hs WS | FB 28  US
= 472 378 151 | 487 : 361 151 | 504  36.0 : 136 | 3.1 | 349 i 120
M= 488 | 386 | 125 | 50.1 | 369 | 13.0 | 50.2 : 372 | 12.6 | 553 | 342 { 105
Lt 463 389 | 149 | 502 | 329 | 169 | 521 337 | 143 | 524 « 341 | 135
o 427 423 1 149 | 513 | 360 | 137 | B62 3833 { 115 | 510 372 | 118
QI 46.0 | 388 | 152 | 458 | 389 | 154 | 467 @ 402 | 131 | 495 @ 39.0 { 115
n 538 | 320 | 142 | 535 | 31.6 | 149 | 529 | 338 | 133 | 553 | 324 | 123
o 500 | 368 | 143 | 496 | 37.1 | 182 48 382 | 138 | 553 | 333 | 114
=t 492 | 386 | 121 | 487 {392 @ 121 | 528 | 37.0 i 10.1 | 520 | 38.0 i 10.0
NS 578 | 297 { 125 | 652 | 340 | 10.7 | 553 | 345 : 102 | 61.0 i 30.9 | 81
e 457 | 396 | 146 | 485 | 375 | 139 | 509 | 365 | 127 | 523 | 354 | 122
Pyl 491 337 1 172 | 481 | 333 | 186 | 492 @ 345 { 163 | 520 | 34.1 | 139
55 462 366 | 172 | 491 | 339 | 170 | 503 | 36.0 | 137 | 522 « 36.1 | 11.7
=] 494 342 | 164 | 509 | 326 | 165 | b26 | 324 | 149 | 578 | 323 i 9.9
HE 515 1 3165 | 169 | 450 : 378 | 17.2 | 471 : 371 @ 158 | b47 | 315 | 139
e 445 326 1 229 | 469 | 310 221 | 497 327 : 175 | 516 @ 33.1 | 163
a5 454 367 | 188 | 467 | 3b6 177 | 468 | 351 | 181 | 51.0 342 | 149
4 447 394 | 159 | 474 | 363 | 164 | 484 372 | 144 | 527 @ 360 1 11.2
A= 401 364 | 1565 | 417 | 436 @ 147 | 532 0 338 | 13.0 | 1.7 354 i 13.0
= 472 378 ¢ 151 | 487 ¢ 361 @ 151 | 504  36.0 | 136 | 53.1 349 | 120
= 515 1 315 | 169 | 450 | 378 | 172 | 471 { 371 158 | 547 | 315 | 139
Hlw A43 V63  A18 | V3.7  Al7  A21 | V33  Al1 A22 | AlG | V34 i A19

A2 EAN. ABIZAZ HE)

550 54.7
51.5 53.1
50.4 —
50.0 48.7
—
450 4.z a7
450
- Hs
400
2016 2018 2020 2022

(32 4-26] ZigRtEEol 0/p3}

100 » 2023 X2 H=AE 7SI SO Aeoin



A& AEA LS HH 202249 7| WA Y= #Ho| 55.7%E 7Y HWek,
A= W 55.0%EcF 9F 0.7%p =°F HIS$t £5& Holil Q= AoE Uepith A
59 AEA HLO| WSl AmEY L)X ¢k= Hol 20184 52.8%°14 20209
58.0%= =OFH7F 20229 55.7%% RolAd 54 FAIE Holal Q= ZAoE UEhkk:
=2

(B 4-34] AERA HE

(9] : %)
AE 2018¢ 2020 20224
ol LW LXK eSS Bl Ll LK S [HolLA L7EE LIRS
= 5.1 49.3 457 b.4 45.2 495 4.1 40.8 55.0
ME 53 49.9 448 6.3 43.8 49.9 3.8 442 52.0
S 54 49.7 448 49 42.4 52.7 48 40.7 54.5
o 2.3 49.7 48.0 49 50.6 445 43 385 57.2
QI 6.3 53.7 40.1 7.6 50.6 418 47 440 51.3
a5 54 50.6 44.0 48 47.0 48.3 5.2 37.3 57.4
o 6.5 49.8 43.7 6.1 49.7 44.2 47 39.1 56.2
2t 45 46.8 48.7 35 34.3 62.2 46 415 53.9
NE 45 h3.2 42.2 6.3 435 50.2 3.8 42.7 h3.5
47| 5.8 51.6 42.6 5.9 48.8 453 4.4 42.0 53.7
Poyal 4.5 422 53.3 4.0 40.0 56.0 4.7 37.0 58.4
== 53 45.0 49.7 4.0 40.7 55.3 4.0 36.9 60.1
= 4.6 48.6 46.8 4.1 46.0 49.9 3.1 36.9 60.0
M= 3.9 433 52.8 44 37.7 53.0 3.3 411 55.7
M 4.5 445 b1.1 3.3 42.0 54.7 4.1 414 54.5
48 46 44 5 50.9 47 421 53.2 2.7 33.9 63.4
1=l 45 485 47.0 45 418 53.8 4.0 385 57.5
WES 4.2 49.6 46.2 43 45.3 50.3 44 421 53.5
= 5.1 49.3 457 b4 45.2 495 4.1 40.8 55.0
HE 3.9 43.3 52.8 4.4 37.7 58.0 3.3 411 bb.7
H|w V1.2 V6.0 A7 V1.0 V7.5 A8.5 V0.8 AO.3 AO.7
A2 - EAY. MSZAZ Ax)
60.0 58.0
85.7
55.0 52.8
55.0
500
495
450
457
i st
40.0
218 2020 2022
(03 4-27] AEYAZ LTIIX| LE9| 0|5}
HAE 20239 T2 dEaE « 101



AR S A A W

=

85.7%% 7P =3kaL oloiA
A 2 AME 45.3% 0% R o8 A= B viuwshE oF4AHAL.0),

Ara(ALd), B717387A0.6)014 A& g0l A e,

=~

82 AR, 20204 /1% A71A3ER AR
B ARE 81.9%, OFIANE ARE 68.2%, TFHA

AurHoz A

FHE PRt AHE0] HliA 2 £ElE & 4 QT
(B 4-35] 7iZae] A
(E2 %)
20184 2020 2022
Al | OF =y AR W) ord =y aEEe W U] =y AR W
AN #E 25 ZEN| AM 0 2O 25 ddEE| AN 2B 25  dEd

M= | 673 77.5 38.3 80.4 64.8 80.1 40.9 80.7 64.2 80.5 45.5 85.1
Mg | 65.0 76.4 42.6 83.5 62.2 76.6 44.6 79.7 61.1 784 48.3 83.7
it 684 74.4 38.2 76.7 66.6 81.9 41.9 80.9 65.6 79.9 45.6 83.2
th+ | 69.4 78.1 38.1 75.2 67.3 78.8 39.5 804 65.0 79.0 45.9 82.3
QI | 63.8 771 37.7 77.3 62.8 79 41.1 81.2 60.9 81.2 459 85.1
35 | 65.0 80.3 38.0 82.0 65.5 79.3 40.2 81.7 62.8 78.7 47.4 93.4
& | 66.2 75.6 39.5 82.1 61.8 79.5 43.7 77.7 61.9 80.0 45.6 86.8
24| 714 81.4 44.8 79.8 68 81.4 46.8 80.9 66.8 83.8 48.9 89.4
MZE | 65.8 78.9 43.2 89.8 62.6 80.7 42.2 85.3 66.1 85.2 52.3 87.4
47| | 65.2 75.8 37.1 81.6 62.2 80.8 39.7 80.5 62.0 78.8 44.8 85.0
48 | 69.8 82.3 37.5 80.2 67.5 82.8 40 80.2 69.2 83.4 45.0 89.7
= | 694 79.3 35.8 81.1 67 80.6 33.5 83.8 66.9 85.5 46.3 91.0
| 715 78.1 35.2 80.5 71.2 83.6 38.1 81.7 70.2 84.3 44.9 83.4
ME | 727 80.2 37.7 82.4 69.1 82.1 40.7 78.9 68.2 81.9 45.3 85.7
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Designing Jeonbuk Happiness Index 2023 and Analyzing
the Happiness Levels of Jeonbuk Residents

Dong Young Kim - Jung-Seb Lee - Hyun Su Kim

1. Study Objectives and Methods
B Research objectives

We are witnessing a global trend in which many countries find their

GDP-driven growth strategies and the subsequent performance-oriented
lifestyle of their citizens ineffective at addressing inequality and improving

people’s happiness and quality of life.

Starting with happiness index surveys in 2017, Jeonbuk engaged in extensive
research and a series of surveys and field studies in 2020 to improve the
happiness index’s validity. In this context, this study aims to tailor Jeonbuk
Happiness Index 2023 (the Index) to the region and leverage it to measure

residents’ happiness levels.

The Index incorporates not only the existing happiness index and related
survey results but also a wide range of variables that can affect residents

happiness to present policy implications and directions.
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B Research Methods

The index, which is primarily based on Jeonbuk Happiness Index 2020, has
been finetuned to reflect environmental changes such as the COVID-19

pandemic.

We seek to survey Jeonbuk residents’ happiness levels with a focus on 11
domains—subjective happiness, economic well-being, family relationships,
health, social relationships, culture and leisure, welfare, security, housing
conditions, the environment, and education—to derive implications for
increasing the region's happiness via residents civic consciousness and

statistical analysis.

This study employs regression analysis of the Index to delve into residents

happiness factors and vulnerable groups while delivering policy implications

for promoting residents’ happiness and quality of life.

2. Conclusion and Policy Suggestion
B Happiness levels

The happiness levels of Jeonbuk residents were analyzed to exhibit a
downward trend: 74.0 points in 2017, 70.4 points in 2020, and 63.0 points in
2023. Additionally, the speculated happiness levels ten years from now reveal
the same trend: 77.9 points in 2017, 76.7 points in 2020, and 69.5 points in
2023.

By domain, happiness levels have increased in the domains of economic
well-being, family relationships, health, housing conditions, security, and the
environment, while declining in both social relationships and culture and

leisure.
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According to the regression analysis, the factors that affect residents
happiness proved statistically significant, which include job (8 = .172, p (
.001), family relationships (8 = .111, p < .01), health (8 = .128, p < .001),
stress (8 = .096, p < .01), preparation for old age (8 = .081, p < .05), the
possibility of owning a house (8 = .097, p < .05), and accessibility of parks
and greenery (8 = .069, p < .05).

B Policy recommendations

For Jeonbuk Happiness Index 2023 to go beyond a mere numerical value and
represent reality, it is imperative that the departments in charge collaborate
with one another, formulate customized action plans, and monitor them

regularly, which will make the Index highly effective and valid.

Concerning happiness levels both in the present and ten years from now,
those in their 30s and over 60 find their levels lower than other age groups.
In addition, the northeastern region and residents whose monthly income is
less than 2 million won are at the bottom of the list. Therefore, increasing
the overall happiness in the region requires keeping a close eye on

happiness-related vulnerable groups and the vulnerable domains of the Index.

To overcome the current situations in which the weakening of social networks
among Jeonbuk's residents lowers their happiness levels, perceiving individuals’
isolation and loneliness as social issues and approaching them from a public

policy perspective is advisable.

Happiness Levels, Happiness Index, Happiness Factors, Happiness and Quality of
Life
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